
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Monday, 4 December 2017

Committee: 
North Planning Committee

Date: Tuesday, 12 December 2017
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee
Roy Aldcroft
Clare Aspinall
Gerald Dakin
Pauline Dee
Rob Gittins
Roger Hughes
Vince Hunt (Vice Chairman)
Mark Jones
Paul Milner
Peggy Mullock
Paul Wynn (Chairman)

Nicholas Bardsley
Joyce Barrow
Karen Calder
Steve Davenport
Ann Hartley
Simon Jones
Matt Lee
David Minnery
John Price
Brian Williams

Your Committee Officer is: 

Emily Marshall  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257717
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence 

To receive apologies for absence.

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 10)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 14th 
November 2017, attached, marked 2.

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717

3 Public Question Time 

To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 
given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is Thursday, 
7th December 2017.

4 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

5 Wood Lane Quarry, Spunhill, Ellesmere, SY12 0HY (16/05501/MAW) (Pages 11 - 44)

Proposed Construction of 7 x 995KW Biomass Plant.

6 North Of Milford Road, Baschurch, Shropshire (17/02954/REM) (Pages 45 - 64)

Approval of reserved matters (layout, scale, appearance and landscaping) pursuant to 
14/01123/OUT for the erection of 34 dwellings and public open space (amended 
description).

7 Proposed Cafe At Hadley Farm, Wrexham Road, Whitchurch, Shropshire 
(17/05115/VAR) (Pages 65 - 70)

Variation of conditions number 2 (Approved Plans) and 3 (Materials) attached to Planning 
Permission reference 15/00329/FUL dated 6th August 2015

8 Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 71 - 74)

9 Date of the Next Meeting 

To note that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee will be held at 
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 9th January 2018 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Shrewsbury.



Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

12th December 2017

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2017
In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND
2.00  - 3.38 pm

Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717

Present 
Councillor Paul Wynn (Chairman)
Councillors Roy Aldcroft, Gerald Dakin, Rob Gittins, Vince Hunt (Vice Chairman), 
Mark Jones, Paul Milner and Peggy Mullock

47 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Clare Aspinall, Pauline Dee 
and Roger Hughes.

The Committee passed on their condolences to Councillor Pauline Dee and her 
family, following the death of her husband.

48 Minutes 

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 17th 
October 2017 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

49 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions, statements or petitions received.

50 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

Referring to planning application 17/00887/FUL, Cefn-Y-Maes, Rhydycroesau, 
Oswestry, Councillor Paul Milner declared that he was a member of Oswestry Rural 
Parish Council, who had objected to the application, however he had not commented 
on the application and was considering the application with an open mind.  



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 14 November 2017

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 2

51 Coolmoor Farm, Hazles Road, Shawbury, Shropshire, SY4 4HE (17/02987/EIA) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection of an 
agricultural building for free range egg production, with associated feed bins, 
hardstandings and access track.  The Principal Planning Officer recommended the 
rewording of conditions 5 and 6 to include reference to timescales for 
implementation.  

The Principal Planning Officer responded to concerns raised in relation to the 
footpath that crossed part of the application site, confirming that condition 7 
adequately covered the interests of all footpath users.  

Having considered the submitted plans members unanimously expressed their 
support for the Officer’s recommendation.  

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted, in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to:

 The conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the report, with conditions 6 and 7 
being amended to include reference to a timescale for implementation; and 

 Any other modifications considered necessary by the Head of Planning 
Services.

52 Land West Of Artillery Road, Park Hall, Oswestry, Shropshire (17/03677/REM) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for approval of reserved 
matters (layout, scale, appearance, landscaping and access) pursuant to 
13/01643/OUT, for residential development of four dwellings (Application 1: Plots 1-
4) with garaging and formation of parking spaces and confirmed that the Committee 
had undertaken a site visit that morning to assess the impact of the proposed 
development on neighbouring properties and the surrounding area. 

Members’ attention was drawn to the information contained within the Schedule of 
Additional Letters, which summarised the comments received from Highways (which 
had also been circulated to Members in full) and amendments to the description of 
the five applications which incorrectly referred to plot numbers as originally submitted 
rather than as amended and should have referred to ‘applications’ rather than 
‘phases’. 

The Chairman requested that each speaker cover all of the points they wished to 
make on each of the five reserved matters applications for this site being agenda 
items 6 – 10 (Minutes Ref. 52 – 56) within one presentation and allowed additional 
time of up to five minutes for each speaker.  

Mr Richard Manford on behalf of local residents spoke against the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 14 November 2017

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 3

Councillor Rupert Harvey, on behalf of Whittington Parish Council spoke against the 
proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Charmley as local ward 
councillor, made a statement and then left the table, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item. During their statement, the following points were raised:

 He had met with local residents and the developer and was pleased that the 
scheme had been revised and traffic calming measures were proposed;

 However his concerns remained and related to three main issues, firstly 
whether the scale of the proposed development was appropriate for the site, 
secondly the amount of additional traffic that the development would create on 
already busy roads, and finally whether the proposed plot sizes were in 
keeping with the size of the existing dwellings within Park Hall. 

Mr Andrew Jones, applicant spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

The Principal Planning Officer responded to the points raised by speakers, 
confirming that the SAMDev figure of 20 dwellings was a guideline and not an upper 
limit and the conditions recommended by Highways were pre-commencement 
conditions.  

During the debate the Committee, were sympathetic to the concerns of local 
residents and the Parish Council, however they felt that the proposals were 
acceptable, particularly taking into account the additional conditions recommended 
by Highways in their full written response, not the summary detailed in the Schedule 
of Additional Letters.

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers Members unanimously expressed their support for the Officer’s 
recommendation.  

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted, in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to:

 The conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the report; and
 
 The additional conditions recommended by Highways, as set out in the 

Highway Advice Note.

53 Land West Of Artillery Road, Park Hall, Oswestry, Shropshire (17/03678/REM) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for approval of reserved 
matters (layout, scale, appearance, landscaping and access) pursuant to 
13/01643/OUT for residential development of five dwellings (Application 2: Plots 5 -9) 



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 14 November 2017

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 4

with garaging and formation of parking spaces and confirmed that the Committee 
had undertaken a site visit that morning to assess the impact of the proposed 
development on neighbouring properties and the surrounding area. 

Members’ attention was drawn to the information contained within the Schedule of 
Additional Letters, which summarised the comments received from Highways and an 
amendment to the descr
[...]
affic would cause damage to the road surface; 
and

 Questioned what was meant by the term Initial Implementation within 
condition 6. 

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Mark Jones as local ward 
councillor, made a statement and then left the table, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item. During their statement, the following points were raised:

 The people most affected would be those living at the farm; and
 Was generally supportive of the proposals. 

The Technical Specialist Planning Officer responded to comments made by the local 
member, explaining that the wind turbine had been removed from the proposed 
Renewable Energy Park in Powys and as a result mostly rigid vehicles rather than 
articulated lorries would be used to transport materials to the construction site.  Also 
in response to concerns raised by the local ward councillors and the Parish Council 
the Technical Specialist Planning Officer recommended a further amendment to 



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 14 November 2017

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 7

condition 6 to ensure that the track would be removed from site within nine months 
from the commencement of its construction.  

During the debate, Members of the Committee expressed various concerns, 
particularly in relation to HGV movements along the narrow, winding route through 
Oswestry to the proposed Renewable Energy Park, however they were reassured 
that the Traffic Management Plan would adequately address the issues raised.  
Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, the majority of members expressed their support for the proposals.

The Committee added that they wished the concerns raised to be communicated to 
Powys County Council as part of the consultation process for the Renewable Energy 
Park. 

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted, in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to:
The conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the report; and 
The amendments to conditions 5 and 6 as follows:

5. No construction work shall commence until a scheme of reinstatement, including 
timescales for implementation, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority, for the modified site entrance associated with the 
Renewable Energy Park.  The site access shall be reinstated in accordance with the 
approved scheme.
Reason: To conserve rural character in the vicinity of the development.

6. The temporary access track shall be removed from site within nine months from 
commencement of its construction (date to be provided to the Local Planning 
Authority with photographic evidence), or within four weeks following first generation 
from the associated Cefn y Maes Community Renewable Energy Park, whichever is 
sooner.
Reason: To protect the visual character of the area.

58 The Granary, Shrewsbury Road, Cockshutt, SY12 0JH (17/00157/FUL) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the removal of external 
unsafe granary steps, insertion of 2 new windows and alterations to existing ground 
floor side window and confirmed that the Committee had undertaken a site visit that 
morning to assess the impact of the proposals.  

The Chairman expressed his disappointment that the local ward councillor was not 
present to speak on the application. 

During the debate, Members of the Committee commented that the site visit had 
been useful and agreed with the Council’s Conservation Officer, that the steps were 
an important feature which clearly defined the buildings appearance and its historic 
use as a Threshing Barn/Granary. It was also felt that the steps, although in need of 
maintenance, did not appear to be unsafe.  The Committee were sympathetic to the 



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 14 November 2017

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 8

owners, and noted the low levels of light in the living room, however it was 
considered that there were alternative options to increase light within the property 
that would not cause harm to the character of the building.  For these reasons and 
having considered the submitted plans Members unanimously expressed their 
support for the Officers recommendation.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be refused, in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, for the following reason:

It is considered that the removal of the external steps and insertion of two new 
windows would resulted in the loss of a significant historic feature within the overall 
design and distinctive architectural style of the building. The Local Planning Authority 
considers this would dilute the character of the building, harming its significance and 
diminishing its' value as a local heritage asset.  The application is unsupported by a 
Heritage Assessment to demonstrate or provide justification otherwise.  On balance, 
therefore, the application is considered contrary to adopted planning policies CS6 
and CS17 of the Shropshire Core Strategy; MD2 and MD13 of Shropshire SAMDev 
Plan and the Supplementary Planning Document on the Type and Affordability of 
Housing, together with the national guidance set out in section 12 and paragraph 135 
of the NPPF.

59 Land Off Greenfields Lane, Market Drayton, Shropshire (14/03782/OUT) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the outline application (access for 
approval) for the residential development of up to 250 dwellings; to include 
demolition of existing structures on site and formation of vehicular accesses from the 
A53 and Hampton Drive.  Members’ attention was drawn to the information contained 
within the Schedule of Additional letters which detailed an additional objection and an 
additional condition to require ecology surveys to be updated, given the age of the 
planning application. 

The Committee commented that they would like the applicant to explore how the 
reserved matters application may be able to include accesses to the old rail track.

Having considered the submitted plans Members unanimously expressed their 
support for the Officer’s recommendation. 

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted, in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to:

 The applicants entering into a S106 agreement to secure affordable housing 
and a contribution towards public transport;

 The conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the  report; and



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 14 November 2017

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 9

 A further condition to require the ecology surveys to be updated, due to the 
age of the planning application.  

60 Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

RESOLVED:
That the appeals and appeal decisions for the northern area be noted. 

61 Date of the Next Meeting 

It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 2.00 
p.m. on Tuesday 12th December 2017 in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 





Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

12th December 2017

Item

5
Public

Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Officer Appraisal Report

Summary of Application

Application Number: 16/05501/MAW Parish: Welshampton And Lyneal 

Proposal: Proposed Construction of 7 x 995KW Biomass Plant

Site Address: Wood Lane Quarry, Spunhill, Ellesmere, SY12 0HY 

Applicant: Tudor Griffiths Ltd

Case Officer: Graham French email: planningdmne@shropshire.gov.uk

Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in 
Appendix 1.

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


North Planning Committee – 12th December 2017  Agenda Item 5 – Wood Lane Quarry, Spunhill, Ellesmere 

REPORT

1.0 THE PROPOSAL

1.1 Planning permission is sought for the constr
[...]
rovided with the same surface 
treatments / cladding. The building is in a location which is not widely visible. 
To the west it is screened by existing MRF building, itself screened by trees. 
To the south it is screened by the rising embankment of Wood Lane non-
hazardous landfill site and by roadside vegetation. To the north it is screened 
by established trees and woodland. To the east it is located behind the 
former zone 3 mineral workings and is well separated from the class 3 road 
to Colemere which broadly defines the eastern boundary of the site. 
Localised views from Colemere are possible but are not considered intrusive 
at this distance and as seen in the context of the other buildings within the 
site. 

6.4 Other issues 

6.4.1 Retrospective application: The application is mainly retrospective as the 
building has now been constructed and trial operations have already taken 
place. This is regrettable and it has been made clear to the applicant that 
any construction has been entirely ‘at risk’ pending determination of this 
application. Construction in advance of permission cannot be condoned. It is 
however recognised that there has been a delay of a year in resolving 
ecological matters, during which time the Government has reduced the 
renewable heat incentive payment. Had the building not been constructed 
when it was this may have affected the financial viability of the scheme. 
Notwithstanding the retrospective nature of the application it is necessary to 
consider the proposals on their own merits having regard to relevant 
considerations including the national policy support for low carbon energy 
schemes.



North Planning Committee – 12th December 2017  Agenda Item 5 – Wood Lane Quarry, Spunhill, Ellesmere 

6.4.2 Timber stocking: Timber is being stored in the yard area to the west of the 
building. This is possible as the yard area benefits from a general storage 
use. However, there is the potential for a more intensive storage operation 
[...]
s://www.shropshire.gov.uk/street-works/street-works-application-forms/
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/street-works/street-works-application-forms/
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/street-works/street-works-application-forms/
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/street-works/street-works-application-forms/
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/street-works/street-works-application-forms/
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/street-works/street-works-application-forms/
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/street-works/street-works-application-forms/
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/street-works/street-works-application-forms/
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/street-works/street-works-application-forms/
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/street-works/street-works-application-forms/
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/street-works/street-works-application-forms/
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/street-works/street-works-application-forms/
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/street-works/street-works-application-forms/
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/street-works/street-works-application-forms/
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/street-works/street-works-application-forms/
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/street-works/street-works-application-forms/
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/street-works/street-works-application-forms/


North Planning Committee – 12th December 2017  Agenda Item 5 – Wood Lane Quarry, Spunhill, Ellesmere 

APPENDIX 2

COMMENTS OF WELSHAMPTON AND LYNEAL PARISH COUNCIL

Welshampton & Lyneal Parish Council (WLPC) object to this application and request that 
permission is refused for the reasons outlined below:

Planning Statement
The Planning Statement and accompanying documentation do not contain an adequate 
detailed explanation of the submission. WLPC is unable to make a fully informed 
assessment and therefore object to the application.

The Planning Statement titled “PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION OF 7 X 995KW BIOMASS 
PLANT” explains that this application replaces the previous application 16/03239/MAW, for a 
5MW combined he
[...]
e 
Mere from the proposed works under planning application 16/03239/MAW. 

Conclusions
There is no legal barrier under the Habitat Regulation Assessment process to planning permission 
being granted in this case.
Natural England must be consulted on this HRA prior to a planning decision being granted. 





Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

12th December 2017

Item

6
Public

Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 17/02954/REM Parish: Baschurch 

Proposal: Approval of reserved matters (layout, scale, appearance and landscaping) 
pursuant to 14/01123/OUT for the erection of 34 dwellings and public open space 
(amended description)

Site Address: North Of Milford Road Baschurch Shropshire  

Applicant: Mrs Emma MacDonald

Case Officer: Jane Raymond email: planningdmc@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 342476 - 321364

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2016  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


North Planning Committee – 12th December 2017  Agenda Item 6 – North of Milford Road, Baschurch 

Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

REPORT

1.0 THE PROPOSAL

1.1 This application is for the approval of reserved matters (layout, scale, appearance 
and landscaping) pursuant to 14/01123/OUT for the erection of 34 dwellings and 
the provision of public open space.  The scheme when first submitted was for 36 
and was then amended to 37 but this final amendment is for 34 dwellings including 
5 three bedroom affordable homes.

1.2 The proposal includes a mix of housing types and sizes including 3 three bedroom 
bungalows, 6 three bedroom terraced, 4 three bedroom semi-detached and 2 three 
bedroom, 17 four bedroom and 2 five bedroom detached two storey houses.   

2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCR
[...]
f 07.30 to 18.00 on weekdays 
and 08.00 to 13.00 on Saturdays.

Reason:  To avoid congestion in the surrounding area and to protect the amenities of the area.





Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

12th December 2017

Item

7
Public

Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 17/05115/VAR Parish: Whitchurch Urban 

Proposal: Variation of conditions number 2 (Approved Plans) and 3 (Materials) attached 
to Planning Permission reference 15/00329/FUL dated 6th August 2015

Site Address: Proposed Cafe At Hadley Farm Wrexham Road Whitchurch Shropshire 

Applicant: Mr And Mrs P & J Wynn

Case Officer: Sue Collins email: planningdmne@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 351808 - 341148

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2016  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


North Planning Committee – 12th December 2017  Agenda Item 7 – Hadley Farm, Wrexham Road 

Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

REPORT
1.0 THE PROPOSAL
1.1 This application is for a variation to the approved plans for the erection of café in 

replacement to the catering unit and toilet block which was granted permission on 
the 6th August 2015 reference number 15/00329/FUL.

2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION
2.1 The equestrian centre and the application site lie on the south side of the A525 and 

is in an area identified as being in open countryside in the North Shropshire Local 
Plan.  The land is relatively flat and is at a lower level than the adjoining highway 
with the boundary to the highway defined by a mature, high hedge which screens 
the majority of the site from view.  The building will be sited on part of an existing 
car park which is surfaced in hardcore and it is separated from the remainder of the 
equestrian cen
[...]
rs C Beasley
Proposal Outline application for the erection of 5 no. dwellings 

to include means of access
Location Land West Of B5009

Babbinswood, Whittington, Oswestry
Date of appeal 23.11.2017

Appeal method Written Reps
Date site visit

Date of appeal decision
Costs awarded

Appeal decision

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


LPA reference 17/00760/OUT
Appeal against Refusal
Committee or Del. Decision Delegated
Appellant Mr E J Jackson
Proposal Outline application (all matters reserved) for the 

erection of a residential dwelling and detached 
garage

Location Proposed Dwelling South East Of Lane Farm
St Martins
Oswestry
Shropshire

Date of appeal 23.11.2017
Appeal method Written Reps
Date site visit
Date of appeal decision
Costs awarded
Appeal decision

LPA reference 17/02765/FUL
Appeal against Refusal
Committee or Del. Decision Delegated
Appellant SEHS Global Ltd
Proposal rection of single storey retail units, extension to 

existing cafe building and provision of new childrens 
play area with associated landscaping and parking 
area

Location Enigm, Shotatton, Ruyton Xi Towns, Shrewsbury
Shropshire, SY4 1JH

Date of appeal 22.11.2017
Appeal method Written Reps
Date site visit
Date of appeal decision
Costs awarded
Appeal decision

LPA reference 17/02605/REF
Appeal against Refusal
Committee or Del. Decision Delegated
Appellant Mr and Mrs Jones – C/O ARH Architectural Design
Proposal Outline application for the erection 1 No dwelling (all 

matters reserved)
Location Proposed Dwelling To The South Of Talisman

Golf House Lane
Prees Heath

Date of appeal 23.11.17
Appeal method Written Representations
Date site visit
Date of appeal decision
Costs awarded
Appeal decision






	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Wood Lane Quarry, Spunhill, Ellesmere, SY12 0HY (16/05501/MAW)
	6 North Of Milford Road, Baschurch, Shropshire (17/02954/REM)
	7 Proposed Cafe At Hadley Farm, Wrexham Road, Whitchurch, Shropshire (17/05115/VAR)
	8 Appeals and Appeal Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

9th January 2018

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2017
In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND
2.00  - 2.50 pm

Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717

Present 
Councillor Paul Wynn (Chairman)
Councillors Roy Aldcroft, Gerald Dakin, Steve Davenport (Substitute for Vince Hunt), 
Pauline Dee, Rob Gittins, Roger Hughes, Mark Jones, Paul Milner and Peggy Mullock

62 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Claire Aspinall and Vince Hunt 
(substitute: Steve Davenport).

63 Minutes 

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 14th 
November 2017 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

64 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions, statements or petitions received.

65 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

Councillor Paul Wynn declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in relation to planning 
application 17/05115/VAR, proposed café at Hadley Farm, Wrexham Road, 
Whitchurch, Shropshire, as the applicant.  Councillor Wynn stated that he would 
vacate the Chair and leave the room during consideration of the application.  In the 
absence of the Vice-Chairman, Councillor Gerald Dakin was appointed Chairman for 
consideration of agenda item 7 (Minutes Ref 68).

In relation to planning application 17/05115/VAR, proposed café at Hadley Farm, 
Wrexham Road, Whitchurch, Councillor Gerald Dakin declared that he knew 
Councillor Paul Wynn (the applicant) and that he would be voting on the merits of the 
application only.



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 12 December 2017

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 2

66 Wood Lane Quarry, Spunhill, Ellesmere, SY12 0HY (16/05501/MAW) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the proposed 
construction of 7 x 995KW Biomass Plant, confirming that the application was mainly 
retrospective and the building had been constructed and trial operations had taken 
place.  The Principal Planning Officer stressed that the Council did not condone 
construction before gaining planning permission, however there were extenuating 
circumstances relating to this application, in that there had been a significant delay in 
resolving ecological issues and financial pressures relating to the Government 
renewable heat incentive payment.

Carole Warner (Clerk) on behalf of Welshampton and Lyneal Parish Council spoke 
against the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public 
Speaking at Planning Committees.

The Chairman expressed his disappointment that the local ward councillor was not 
present to speak on the application.  

Mr Stuart Lawrence, Estate Manager on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of 
the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees.

The Committee expressed their concern at the retrospective nature of the 
application, but accepted the reasons put forward, therefore, having considered the 
submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of the speakers, the 
Committee expressed their support for the proposals

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 
of the Planning Officer’s report.

67 North Of Milford Road, Baschurch, Shropshire (17/02954/REM) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the approval of reserved 
matters (layout, scale, appearance and landscaping) pursuant to 14/01123/OUT for 
the erection of 34 dwellings and public open space (amended description).  
Members’ attention was drawn to the information contained within the Schedule of 
Additional letters. 

Ed Austin, a local resident adjoining the site, spoke against the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

The Chairman expressed his disappointment that the local ward councillor was not 
present to speak on the application.  

Helen Howie, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 12 December 2017

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 3

In response to questions from Members, the Principal Planning Officer confirmed that 
there were five affordable units, to which the agent confirmed that these were located 
in the top north east corner of the site, three for affordable rent and two shared 
ownership.  

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, Members expressed their support for the proposals.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 
of the Planning Officer’s report.

68 Proposed Cafe At Hadley Farm, Wrexham Road, Whitchurch, Shropshire 
(17/05115/VAR) 

(In accordance with his declaration made at Minute 65, Councillor Wynn left the room 
during consideration of this application.  Councillor Dakin, presided as Chairman for 
this item).

Councillor Peggy Mullock, as local ward councillor left the room during consideration 
of this application and did not return.

Having considered the submitted plans members unanimously expressed their 
support for the proposals.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 
of the Planning Officer’s report.

69 Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

RESOLVED:
That the appeals and appeal decisions for the northern area be noted. 

70 Date of the Next Meeting 

It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Tuesday, 9th January 2018, in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, 
Shirehall, Shrewsbury.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


